

No. 12-10

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Arthur N. Eisenberg
Counsel of Record
Mariko Hirose
New York Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300
aeisenberg@nyclu.org

Steven R. Shapiro
Mie Lewis
Lenora M. Lapidus
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
THE ANTI-PROSTITUTION PLEDGE VIOLATES FREEDOM OF BELIEF BY IMPOSING THE EQUIVALENT OF A LOYALTY OATH	6
A. The First Amendment Prohibits The Government From Imposing A System Of Ideological Conformity	6
B. The Government May Not Use Its Spending Power To Impose Ideological Oaths	13
C. This Is Not A Case About Government Speech	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Communications Association v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	10
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Comty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	19
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	11
<i>Choose Life of Illinois, Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972).....	10, 11
<i>Connell v. Higginbotham</i> , 403 U.S. 207 (1971)	11, 12, 14
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7, 14
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	15, 16
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	18
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	18
<i>Hosack v. Smiley</i> , 390 U.S. 744 (1968).....	10
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	19, 20
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	9, 14
<i>Knight v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 390 U.S. 36 (1968)	10
<i>Nurre v. Whitehead</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1937 (2010)	20

<i>Ohlson v. Phillips</i> , 397 U.S. 317 (1970)	10
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	13
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	19
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	15, 16
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13, 18
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	10
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	15
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	14
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	15
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7, 8
<i>Whitehall v. Elkins</i> , 389 U.S. 54 (1967)	9
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	1, 6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	8, 12

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 7.....	9
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 3	9

United States Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Act of 2003, 22 U.S.C. § 7601 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 7603(4)	1
22 U.S.C. § 7631(e)	1
22 U.S.C. § 7631(f)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 501 (c)(4)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mission & Values, Open Society Foundations, http://www.opensocietyfoundtions.org/ about/mission-values	2
Mission & Vision, Pathfinder International, http:// www.pathfinder.org/about-us/mission/	2
